
Council Business Meeting 

 

Page 1 of 2 
 

January 16, 2024 

Agenda Item 2023-25 BN Supplement Budget & Resolution – Revenue Recognition & 
Budget Appropriation for Parks Department 

From Mariane Berry Finance Director 

Contact Mariane.Berry@ashland.or.us   (541) 552-2015 

Item Type Requested by Council  ☒     Update ☐      Request for Direction ☐      Presentation ☐ 

SUMMARY 
During the course of the Biennium there are times that budget adjustments are necessary. The proposed budget 

amendments do not increase appropriations by more than ten percent. 

POLICIES, PLANS & GOALS SUPPORTED 
N/A 

BACKGROUND AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
Oregon budget law (ORS 294.471) provides for a mid-cycle amendment to the budget through the supplemental budget 

process. 

This supplement budget will recognize and appropriate unbudgeted revenue.  These changes consist of additional 

appropriations of less than ten percent of the budgeted fund, Oregon budget law allows adoption by Council Resolution 

with no public hearing required.  

This budget amendment recognizes the revenue from three Ashland Parks Foundation grants totaling $11,961 for the 

purchase of an electric blower and battery, leaf maintenance equipment, and the replacement of playground equipment. 

The following reflects recognition of the grant revenue and the related increase in appropriation to the Parks Division. 

 

The details of each change can be found on the attached Staff Supplemental Budget Request forms.  

FISCAL IMPACTS 
This Supplemental Budget adjustment increases revenue and appropriations within the budget. 

DISCUSSION QUESTIONS 
N/A 

SUGGESTED NEXT STEPS 
Council adopts the attached resolution to authorize proposed changes as defined within this report for a 2023-25 BN 

supplemental budget.  

Increase In resource:

General Fund Parks Grants 11,961            

Total Increased Resource 11,961$          

Increase In appropriation:

General Fund Parks - Parks Division - Small Tools 10,784            

General Fund Parks - Parks Division - General Maintenance 1,177              

Total Increased Appropriation 11,961$          

mailto:Mariane.Berry@ashland.or.us


Council Business Meeting 

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

ACTIONS, OPTIONS & POTENTIAL MOTIONS 
I move to adopt Resolution 2024-01 authorizing a 2023-25 BN supplemental budget. 

REFERENCES & ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment 1: Resolution Adopting the Supplemental Budget 

Attachment 2: Staff Supplemental Budget Requests 



Resolution No. 2024-01  Page 1 of 2 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-01 
 

 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A SUPPLMENTAL BUDGET FOR CHANGES TO THE 

2023-25 BIENNIUM BUDGET 

 

 

RECITALS: 

  

 

A. The City of Ashland 2023-25 Biennium Budget was adopted on June 6, 2023, for the 

period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2025. 

 

B. The City of Ashland (City) is authorized by ORS 294.471 to approve a supplemental 

budget for one or more of the following reasons: 

 

1. An occurrence or condition which had not been ascertained at the time of the 

preparation of a budget for the current year which requires a change in financial 

planning. 

2. A pressing necessity which was not foreseen at the time of the preparation of the 

budget for the current year which requires prompt action. 

3. Funds were made available by another unit of federal, state or local government and 

the availability of such funds could not have been ascertained at the time of the 

preparation of the budget for the current year. 

 

THE CITY OF ASHLAND HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:  

 

SECTION 1. In accordance with provisions stated above, the Mayor and City Council of the City 

of Ashland determine that it is necessary to adopt a supplemental budget, establishing the 

following amendments:  

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION 2.  This resolution is effective upon adoption.     



Resolution No. 2024-01 Page 2 of 2 

This resolution was duly PASSED and ADOPTED this 16th day of January 16, 2024, and 

takes effect upon signing by the Mayor. 

__________________________________ 

Alissa Kolodzinski, City Recorder 

SIGNED and APPROVED this 16th day of January 2024. 

__________________________________ 

Tonya Graham, Mayor 

Reviewed as to form: 

____________________________________

Douglas M. McGeary, Acting City Attorney 

Additional appropriations:

Appropriation Resource

General Fund

Parks - Parks Division 11,961 

Intergovernmental 11,961 

11,961$      11,961$      












